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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Fred L. Bobb (Complainant), filed on December 16, 2013, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) David A. Salapa, issued December 3, 2013, in the above-captioned proceeding.  PECO Energy Company (PECO or Respondent) filed Replies to Exceptions on December 19, 2013.  For the reasons set forth herein, we shall deny the Complainant’s Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision.  
  


History of the Proceeding

On March 4, 2013, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) against PECO.  The Complainant stated that he purchased the property at 1171 MacPherson Drive, West Chester, Pennsylvania (Complainant’s property) to be used as a tree farm.  The Complainant alleged that the Respondent cut down trees on the Complainant’s property and refused to let the Complainant prune the trees to eight feet in height.  The Complainant also alleged that he requested the Respondent to compensate him for the trees it cut down, but the Respondent refused to compensate him.  The Complainant requested that the Commission direct the Respondent to allow the Complainant to use the property as a tree farm.

On April 11, 2013, the Respondent filed an Answer, denying the material allegations in the Complaint, and New Matter.  In the Answer, the Respondent indicated that it has transmission facilities located on a right of way on the Complainant’s property.  The Respondent stated that its real estate representative spoke to the Complainant in September 2011, regarding the Respondent’s offer to purchase the Complainant’s property.  The Respondent also stated that the Complainant was willing to sell the property but at a higher price, and the Respondent refused to accept the Complainant’s counteroffer.  

The Respondent averred that, in September 2012, its contractor contacted the Complainant to arrange a time when it could remove the trees from the right of way on the Complainant’s property.  The Respondent also averred that the Complainant requested that he be allowed to prune the trees to a height of eight to ten feet, and the Respondent’s contractor told the Complainant that the proposed pruning was inconsistent with the Respondent’s vegetation management guidelines.  According to the Respondent, the Complainant refused to allow the contractor to remove the trees.

The Respondent additionally stated that the Complainant then offered to allow the Respondent to remove the trees if the Respondent paid him $40,000.  The Respondent indicated that it informed the Complainant it was unable to reimburse him for the trees that would be removed.  The Respondent averred that the Complainant told the Respondent that he had changed the locks on the gate to the fence surrounding his property and would not allow the Respondent access to the property.  

In the New Matter, the Respondent asserted that the Commission lacks authority to award monetary damages and, therefore, could not grant the Complainant’s request for compensation from the Respondent for the loss of his trees and any other losses allegedly sustained.  Accordingly, the Respondent requested that the Commission dismiss the Complaint.

ALJ Salapa conducted an initial telephonic hearing on June 14, 2013.  At the hearing, the Parties indicated that the matter had been resolved and that the Respondent would file a Certificate of Satisfaction.  Tr. at 5.  At the request of the Parties, the terms of the settlement were placed on the record.  The Respondent agreed to purchase the Complainant’s property for $35,000.  In addition, the Complainant would retain the revenue stream from the cell phone towers that were on the property.  Tr. at 6-7.  

On June 17, 2013, the Respondent filed a Certificate of Satisfaction.  On June 24, 2013, the Complainant filed a letter disagreeing with the Certificate of Satisfaction and requesting a hearing.

	Thereafter, an initial telephonic hearing was held on November 5, 2013.  The Complainant appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  PECO was represented by counsel and presented two witnesses and fourteen exhibits that were admitted into the record.  The hearing resulted in a transcript of ninety-four pages.  The record closed on November 13, 2013.  
In the Initial Decision, issued on December 3, 2013, ALJ Salapa found that the Complainant did not meet his burden of proof and dismissed the Complaint.  I.D. at 15, 16, 17.  

As previously noted, the Complainant filed Exceptions on December 16, 2013.[footnoteRef:1]  PECO filed Replies to Exceptions on December 19, 2013.   [1:  	While the Complainant’s Exceptions were timely filed, they did not include a certificate of service or other indication that PECO was served with the Exceptions.  Accordingly, by Secretarial Letter dated December 18, 2013, the Commission’s Secretary’s Bureau served a copy of the Exceptions on PECO.  The Secretarial Letter stated that, in order to avoid prejudice to any Party, December 18, 2013, would be deemed the filing date for the Exceptions, and Replies to Exceptions would be due on January 2, 2014.  
] 


Discussion

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code).  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the Respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).
Upon the presentation by the Complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of the customer shifts to the Respondent.  If the evidence presented by the Respondent is of co-equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied. The Complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the Respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).  While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

ALJ Salapa made nineteen Findings of Fact and reached eleven Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 4-6, 15-16.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

Before addressing the Exceptions, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically delineate shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984). 

Initial Decision 

		 Prior to addressing the merits of the Complaint, the ALJ initially declined to address the Complainant’s request made during the hearing that the Commission award him monetary damages, because the Commission lacks the authority to award damages.  I.D. at 6-7 (citing Elkin v. The Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 491 Pa. 123, 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1980); Poorbaugh v. Pa. PUC, 666 A.2d 744 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995)).  Additionally, the ALJ stated that the Commission does not have jurisdiction to adjudicate real property disputes.  I.D. at 10 (citing Fairview Water Co. v. Pa. PUC, 509 Pa. 384, 502 A.2d 162 (Pa. 1985); Boczar v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp., Docket No. C-20016332 (Order entered February 10, 2003)).  Therefore, the ALJ found that, to the extent the Complainant contended that the terms of PECO’s easements obligated PECO to reimburse him for tree removal from his property or that he may limit PECO’s access to the transmission line right of way, he must pursue those claims in another forum.  I.D. at 10.  The ALJ addressed the aspects of the Complainant’s Complaint and testimony that concerned allegations that PECO was providing unreasonable or inadequate service, pursuant to Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, by attempting to remove the Complainant’s trees from PECO’s transmission line right of way located on the Complainant’s property and by refusing to allow the Complainant to keep the trees pruned to a height of eight to ten feet.  I.D. at 9, 11.  

		The ALJ determined that the Complainant failed to establish by a preponderance of the evidence that PECO’s attempts to remove the trees in its transmission line right of way on the Complainant’s property constituted unreasonable service.  Id. at 15.  The ALJ noted that the Commission did not promulgate regulations regarding vegetation management standards for transmission lines, but, instead decided to defer to the North American Electric Reliability Corporation (NERC) and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) vegetation management standards for transmission lines.  Id. at 12 (citing Revision of 52 Pa. Code Chapter 57 Pertaining to Adding Inspection, Maintenance, Repair, and Replacement Standards for Electric Distribution Companies, Docket No. L-00040167 (Final Rulemaking Order entered May 22, 2008), at 53).  Based on the evidence presented by PECO, the ALJ concluded that PECO acted reasonably because it was complying with the NERC vegetation management standards for transmission lines by attempting to remove the trees from its right of way on the Complainant’s property.  I.D. at 13, 15.  The ALJ stated that the Complainant did not present any evidence that the NERC standards themselves or the application of the NERC standards in this case were unreasonable.  Id. at 14.  The ALJ additionally determined that Section 10.9 of PECO’s Tariff Electric - Pa. P.U.C. No. 4,[footnoteRef:2] which authorizes the Respondent to remove vegetation near its wires when the vegetation may pose a threat to public safety or system reliability, is presumed to be reasonable, and the Complainant failed to rebut that presumption.  Id. at 15.   [2:  	Section 10.9 of PECO’s tariff provides the following:  

10.9  AERIAL LINE CLEARANCE.  In accordance with the requirements set forth in the National Electric Safety Code, the Company shall have the right to trim, remove, or separate trees, vegetation or any structures therein which, in the opinion of the Company, interfere with its aerial conductors, such that they may pose a threat to public safety or to system reliability.  
] 

		
Exceptions and Replies 

		The Complainant’s Exceptions consist of the following two sentences:  “I disagree with the ruling.  I found new evidence in prejudice towards our particular parcel, concerning our Christmas tree farm.”  Exc. at 1.  

		In response, PECO states that the Complainant did not discuss the new evidence he claims to have or the basis for his Exceptions and did not identify any specific error of law or abuse of discretion.  Accordingly, PECO avers that the Exceptions do not satisfy the requirements in Section 5.533(b) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.533(b) and should be dismissed summarily.  R. Exc. at 2.  

Additionally, PECO states that ALJ Salapa properly reviewed the testimony and evidence presented during the hearing, and the Initial Decision contains well-reasoned facts.  Id.  PECO avers that the record shows that it has a right to remove the Complainant’s trees according to Section 10.9 of its Commission-approved tariff because the trees are a threat to the safety and reliability of PECO’s high voltage overhead transmission lines.  Id. at 3.  PECO also avers that its transmission maintenance guidelines state that for 230 kV lines, such as the overhead transmission lines at issue, it may allow vegetation with a maximum height of ten to fifteen feet to grow within the transmission line right of way.  Id. (citing Tr. at 73).  PECO notes that its witness, Sara Hall, Senior Project Manager in Charge of Vegetation Management, testified that the Leland Cypress trees at issue have the potential to grow to a height of 100 feet and would, therefore, exceed the maximum height in PECO’s transmission maintenance guidelines.  Id. (citing Tr. at 74).  
 
Disposition   

		Based on our review of the record in this proceeding, the Exceptions, and the Replies thereto, we shall deny the Exceptions.  First, we find that the general averments the Complainant makes in his Exceptions do not provide us with any specific information on which to evaluate his position.  The Complainant has failed to identify any findings of fact or conclusions of law in the Initial Decision to which he objects and has failed to provide supporting reasons for his Exceptions, as required by Section 5.533(b) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 5.533(b).  

		Second, we concur with the ALJ’s determination that the Complainant did not meet his burden of proving that PECO provided unreasonable service, in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, by attempting to remove the trees in PECO’s transmission line right of way on the Complainant’s property.  The Complainant simply did not establish, by a preponderance of the evidence, that PECO violated the Code, the Commission’s Regulations, or a Commission Order.  

		PECO, on the other hand, presented evidence that demonstrated that its actions complied with Section 10.9 of its tariff.  Section 10.9 of PECO’s tariff authorizes PECO, consistent with the National Electric Safety Code, to remove trees which, in PECO’s opinion, interfere with its aerial conductors in such a manner “that they may pose a threat to public safety or to system reliability.”  PECO Exh. 10.  Ms. Hall testified that Section 10.9 of PECO’s tariff applies to the transmission lines crossing the Complainant’s property.  As the ALJ stated, Commission-approved tariff provisions are prima facie reasonable, and the Complainant has the burden of proving that the facts and circumstances leading to the creation of the tariff provision have changed so drastically as to render the application of the tariff provision unreasonable.  I.D. at 14-15 (citing Zucker v. Pa. PUC, 401 A.2d 1377, 1380 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981); Shenango Twp. Bd. of Supervisors v. Pa. PUC, 686 A.2d 910, 914 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996)).  We agree with the ALJ that the Complainant has not presented any evidence that the circumstances have changed since the creation of Section 10.9 of PECO’s tariff so as to render its application unreasonable.  See, I.D. at 15. 

		Additionally, PECO presented evidence which demonstrated that its actions were consistent with both Section 10.9 of its tariff and its transmission maintenance guidelines, the purpose of which is to ensure compliance with NERC Standard FAC-003-1.  PECO Exh. 3.  PECO’s guidelines provide that for 230 kV lines, such as the transmission lines at issue here, the maximum allowable height for vegetation within the transmission line right of way is ten to fifteen feet.  The guidelines state that the maximum allowable heights refer to vegetation at maturity.  Tr. at 73; PECO Exh. 3 at 9.  Ms. Hall testified that the Leland Cypress trees on the Complainant’s property have the potential to grow to a height of 100 feet, and, accordingly, are incompatible with PECO’s guidelines and would have to be removed.  Tr. at 73-74.  She indicated that trimming or pruning the trees would not prevent the trees from growing taller.  Tr. at 74.  Ms. Hall also testified that the conductors on the Complainant’s property are abnormally low, i.e., less than fifty feet from the ground.  Due to this factor, Ms. Hall explained that PECO’s guidelines would call for the removal of all of the trees within its transmission line right of way on the Complainant’s property.  Tr. at 69, 75.  Based on the evidence presented by PECO, we concur with the ALJ that PECO’s compliance with the NERC standards in this case was reasonable.  See, I.D. at 14.

Finally, we acknowledge the possibility that, although the filing was labeled “Exceptions,” this pro se Complainant may have intended to request a reopening of the record, consistent with our Regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 5.571(d)(2) (stating, in pertinent part, “the Commission may reopen the record after the presiding officer has issued a decision”).  Section 5.571, however, requires a petition to set forth the facts claimed to constitute grounds requiring reopening of the proceeding, including material changes of fact or law alleged to have occurred since the conclusion of the hearing.  52 Pa. Code § 5.571(b).  The Complainant, however, gives us no indication of the basis for requesting a new hearing.  To the extent the Complainant’s filing can be construed as a request to reopen the record, we will deny that request.  
		
Conclusion

		Based on our review and analysis of the record in this proceeding, including the Initial Decision, and the Exceptions and Replies thereto, we shall deny the Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE, 
		
IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the Exceptions of Fred L. Bobb filed on December 16, 2013, are denied.
		
2.	That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge David A. Salapa, issued December 3, 2013, is adopted, consistent with this Opinion and Order.  

3.	That the Formal Complaint filed by Fred L. Bobb against PECO Energy Company, at Docket No. C-2013-2354026, is dismissed.

4.	That this case shall be marked closed.  
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